

No. 12-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,
Petitioners,
v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF
FOURTEEN YEARS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SOUTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
ADULT PRE-ICWA INDIAN ADOPTEES
SUPPORTING BIRTH FATHER AND
THE CHEROKEE NATION**

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD	EDWARD C. DUMONT
COLIN REARDON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
250 Greenwich Street	Washington, DC 20006
New York, NY 10007	(202) 663-6000
	edward.dumont@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ICWA IS DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE SEPARATION OF INDIAN CHILDREN FROM THE INDIAN COMMUNITY THROUGH VARIOUS CHILD PLACEMENT PRACTICES, INCLUDING VOLUNTARY ADOPTION	5
II. ICWA PROTECTS THE BEST INTERESTS OF INDIAN CHILDREN BY ESTABLISHING PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE SAFEGUARDS THAT PROPERLY PROTECT THEIR CONNECTION TO INDIAN TRIBES	8
III. AMICI’S PRE-ICWA ADOPTION EXPERIENCES DEMONSTRATE THAT MAINTAINING TRIBAL TIES SERVES THE BEST INTERESTS OF AN INDIAN CHILD	14
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000)	13
<i>In re Custody of S.E.G.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1994)	13
<i>In re Esther V.</i> , 248 P.3d 863 (N.M. 2011)	13
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navajo Nation v. Arizona Department of Economic Security</i> , 284 P.3d 29 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012)	13
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 820 (1977)	8

STATUTES AND RULES

25 U.S.C.	
§ 1901	2, 3, 7, 8
§ 1902	5, 10
§ 1903	7
§ 1911	9
§ 1912	9, 12
§ 1913	9
§ 1915	7, 10, 13
S. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hollinger, Joan Heifetz, <i>Adoption Law and Practice</i> (1988 & Supp. 2012)	7
Jones, B.J., et al., <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act Handbook</i> (2008)	13
